MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the decision be taken on it. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, we cannot leave it to the Minister.... (Interruptions)...
It is four years. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am afraid, that is...(Interruptions)... Yes, please.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: How can I give an assurance to the House, before
I complete the work? ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shrimati Viplove Thakur, please.

St e ST AT |HTART SfY, ST 89N 98d seasoned politician &, S7&IF woman
and child & IR H I8 3BT R Yol g1 H A1 F2A1 St I Sr1 =mech! § b 89 Afget-
Afgell #Rd &, R d o8I & g ff B YA HY S ST IET §, Awereness Camp
(FAL)... 1Y, FIFH I mind-set b1, ST AT A F91 §3NT &, IAD] gGel b g
HI VAT H&H IS ST W& T, T D!/ 397 o S I8 22 59 7 & Ioul &
mindset 1 T8l 9G¥, T & &H AT & IR # RTd=T 1 B 9I¢ 9 JgT TR aled
FR S &, A TR 7 G81 BTeld Bl 8, Jeoo! # ael gTerd ekl 21 H I8 S arech € |

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHO WDHURY: Sir, let me tell you, it is a very pertinent question because, I think, men cannot afford to remain the problem. They have to become part of the solution to address this. It is true that if the woman is not associated with the man, she does not have many problems. No sati withoutpati. ...(Interruptions)... You see, everywhere, it is a comparative. We have now set up an initiative where we are calling for a round table conference where a lot of men's representatives, including those from Patni Peedit Seva and such associations. The victims of 498A, as they call themselves, are coming to meet us on this round table and we have social behavioural psychologists and other people involved in this to understand what provokes a man to beat his wife, what instigates domestic violence, how does the man see his life partner as less than the dowry that she brings and does not view her as a recurring deposit, what motivates the man...(Interruptions)...

st 3rTR g w530 HElIeaT It 91 & UeT § 27 31l S8 Il &1 Segvr fam Bl

it freea STgR : 7€, 8T, S8 g el BeTl S dl del ¢ &b ey 7 81 well ¥ 7el
ENT..(aE™)...
IR g8 Uiy I S a1 A1 il B 91 311ch 2, T8 <l SHbT qdTed & e Sedl 6l

MR. CHAIRMAN: We will go to the next Question, 482...(Interruptions)... SHRIMATI
RENUKA CHOWDHURY: I have said no sati without pati.

3R 98 Ufel | SJg A4 1 A<l &1 91 37TcHl &, T8l o 39P] GaTel 81 A8l Icdl o
Enlistment of OBCs

* 482. SHRI ABU ASIM AZMI: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal under active consideration of the Central Government to enlist Other Backward Classes (OBCs), besides Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes;
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(b) if so, whether there is a demand to from a Third Schedule for OBCs and Vimukti Jati and Nomadic Tribes (VINT);

(c) if so, whether Government has taken/proposes to take steps in view of the said demand; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRIMATIMEIRA
KUMAR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@) to (d) The Central Government has already been notifying lists of "backward classes" other than those of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, from time to time.

Government has constituted a National Commission for Denotified, Nomadic and Semi-Nomadic Tribes with the following terms of reference:

(1) To specify the economic interventions required for raising the living standards of Denotified, Nomadic and Semi-Nomadic Tribes' by asset creation and self-employment opportunities;

(i)) To recommend measures to utilize the existing channeling agencies set up for the economic development of SC/STs and OBCs for extending an economic development package to these groups, keeping in view their specific requirements;

(iii) To identify programmes required for their education, development and health; and

(iv) To make any other connected or incidental recommendation, that the commission deems necessary.

37} 31 STRTT SOt TR WlAeTT 1 IR 16 (1) F TS &9 B g8 TR Rorae 3 IR Fedt 4
R0 1 QT R W H H43) Sft F ST =mEd § 6 1995 &6 a1 €7 & MR R sges Hre Rt
R 4T ST BT &, STafeh 1936 9 1950 Teb AT TET AT 7 .(FGLM)... T § I8 qalred O A qg?
el WRT AR AR °T S fARad 9% ST € ST ATl $814 BT 8, 98 SIuAcl &b aR
21578 4B § f5 SIgal &1 o1y oS Treget # XEH a1 78, Aifh T 319 3119 g waTdl Yu I8
g o a1fifes SMaR R a7ReEvr <1 =1fEY A1 TE S A1) SHBT T NI 52 AT S foRad o yo1 2, I8 R 39 [degpd & = Bl

37t 31 SR ST : 31T IHS! #31 © | forRaa w o1 I a1 gl et a1 &, I8 ol #-7
HefHeS e B

= PSENTTTTT Y A W o —— v W y — -u 1
Gt e e D pea gl o S S p S Oy od ol
'-EN\SLJ_’S;“:'J:‘JL"JCS?)"'\"-'CS'995'503%%5“14'%

s o Ll S 1950 e 1836 A (= Ly b b S Ousol

Cfux-w EVISVETS PRPNTSTLT RS
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da e 55 SIS Oy S 5 ke (S Gl :u‘k'q‘““.’:ﬂd)ﬂ?‘-j-
@Mﬁdﬁi’:‘u‘yﬁ»&‘.ﬂ_—.ﬂ:& |

it enfee fifew: o= 9ga a1fdie wara 2, 98 site Tl &1 59 GaTel BT TTe )

3119 < &1 qebell &1 3D [Ty fpedl ST & ST 781 81

S D 0 oz s 3 o 6 U iy Sy gl S 8/ T

[ o g S G S I S o o B il
Sl TRT FAR: I8 W & b 39S forg TR &l ST6vd 7181 &, <ifb a8 il qrel & b
& &P SR UR ARETVT ST & AT T8I 91 & I7o il ST € H AU MY Bl Sferd T
FHEA T, 31 99 A Bl o BP0 & TN~ <Irareral § 39 F97 BRI 9ol 2 T gdheH
T I T AT Gaog[ S ©...(FauT)... St 8, § g & g |

T ad I8 € b ' fofaRies ik Rfafra s-gfidsr & wdg 4
HHII FEAT AT | I THY I8 AR HATAT b i AT, ifh=1 319 Ig AR fAf vt
& 3T ST & 1 I=81 371 RIS A1 <7 | feb ag e wu A faede & s9afery 34
RIS & siex S il RepHer Ay, ITa! 89 Usges BT BT Sl 7e-d SR T,
I FATE o1 & foru A1 fear | 9 918 93! 5t REBASYA o1 ®, Sl statute &, ST
BT &, TS ST THds FATRIS BT TRl BRI 1 2, ITH I8 3Ma%Id © [ 54
Ade § A9 WY g off 1Y, SV 319 I8 HIHAT 96 I ¥ |

oY 31g MR SO : TIRAT TR, H 3MTUHT ARETVT AT I8 TS gHICE AT 2 |
AT TATST ¥ &ATST STSH SIIST |

R, SfTd JASHMIT &b A1 ATSATH] B TP B 2 JASHAN] b G Th IqhI
BT ABC Scheduled Tribe Quata & R firerd 81 1% Scheduled Caste Quate 81 T
2, TR 31TS1 T e 81 8, BIalldh 19369 Scheduled Caste Order B1 37TR S@T SITY Tl 39 =g, Yoo, i 3R dlg, IR1 gdl & Sferdi B Scheduled Caste &1 il
BIRNTS oI | S9H SHTS &fTd $9 Category ¥ Y% ¥ 81, & | 39 AR8 A BT Sfold
dgdT Scheduled Caste DT HIRIGT 3ST Nal AT | HEINTS W—cf?r BRI ..(TdETA)...

65t 8 iy OB S G e oo Gy sgabiel pusle i 5,2

Céwﬁﬁ‘wd*x&w‘ 3 3 Cull gl
Gilida S g pitala ?‘}ydqgﬁu!uihn‘lucswumubnﬂj'i
| dipa . Ul Odyg)) oM ABC Scheduled Tribe quota 98 gsidha

(o ot Olabaa S5 g e oo (2 Ll (2 Scheduled Caste quota
(gt e ol 95 o LgSga 81 oS Scheduled Caste Order =S 1936 A5V
A0 S Sl Jglad 58 Qg S Osahad oy A 0yl nlt-ﬁ- s Chabusa
G4 -t O s E90% U category u¥1 Gl Alawe G odd 4 Jala ol .ﬁuble 143 Uy 43 sl IS Scheduled Caste Ak @ila 1S (gilalua £ b

{.L.Jsi.u.. = d!.u Us
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12 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions
it It : 377y aret 4oy |
37} 31q 7R 3Tt < H Y R8T §, Article TR | 14 H eqaulity before the Law HET T E | Article 15
H prohibition of discrimination on ground of religiiond T 7T &, Article untouchability punishable act BT HRIR AT AT & | H IHT MR R Ig 910 BT 18T § | H 397 ARPR A
&1 TS g [ STd 3TTeh] ARBR Bl 7 WU AedR HHT AR 112 4371 1 RIS H $81 8
— 34l g%ﬁ el fh gﬂ%ﬁ g ...(cgasgm)..
Article 14 & Equallty before < cus by d-}J-,' (8 -4.1"']“"'| prale o ‘-’J“"_J
prohibition of discrimination on ground (e 15 IS ¢ =2 WS LS the Law JA punishable act #8 untouchability Qs 17 dﬂ-ﬁ_ﬁ et L-i LS of religion

ot NS e ol e o S LS Sl g AT ol 30 g LS 0
Sy gl S e Sl g M S ol e S s Uiy Uy
S8 2S5 S S O udl ) - o S o Cua S e ol

ot quTafy : 3179 AaTer gvY | C ~Glklae

371 31 R ST : | Y8 X1 §, AR | H Usel B A HE foh § SATehT ARev
IEAT g | 301 DI ARBR DI R HHST AR 1Y 371 31 RUIE 1 Gl BR B8l & fh
INCLUDE Dalit Muslims in scheduled Cast list WW National Commison of Shcheduled Caste, National commison for Minoritiesd ¥ &1 & |§’gﬁ5 RIERIEIGRCISIR

QTaTT St Qe Gferet oy & | AR Aramach St 4t 7o aford oy .(aaem)..

WS gl o A Do o unbu M U u-‘==‘r-“-°-y'x.5_»-):
O S sl A S S e (S Ol gy Uiy OIS G e oS
include Dalit Musfims in Scheduled S =3 LS S J4S 5 Cuygsy (oS ke

National Commission of Scheduled Caste, <€y S gl Caste fist.

Pl o M S Gl o (S (s = National Commission for Minorities
A Qs SG g > Al S o S Sl SO (A Ol oy

it FHTRT : 39 FATA IIST | ...(TFEH)... C""‘hh""-”f

371 31 R 3ot - § 59 AMel W I Yo ATed] § [P WRSR AT H
gfordl @1 Scheduled Caste &1 SSIT &d 31 ? JASTHTA! &b A1 IS ASATD] D TP el ? I8 § g S} Yol ATEdl § | S8 bl WRGR o ..(Fa8H)..

A s Gl e v O o el o e ;‘,nkcl‘.ulc.ﬁldﬁ:lf

rd s S giabios 08 30 np 0 18 BdS Jold oS aitaleca S

oS ol Qe Uil Ugagy o O 38 O m 98 1) O S Ll
C..c.ssu...ci_,u_,...
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it FHTAf : MU AT 4e o | o1d 99 ...(aeM)...

371 31 SR 37T : AT 8 © | STb] ST e Ire 2 #3i1 ot A § a1 81
I & A1 IE YB1 ATl §| AT $HDT Gl HR 19 ST ..(HGLTH)... G SHDT
MeTHId STaTd 8] a1y ...(Faer)...

St 8 e il € ) .wdyﬁuﬁlb “,Lgi‘..au,.td_,..l:'

QU O ol gy Gl U as st e =S il (1 (550 Ot e (g (5 S0

a..ma..,:a,t‘.wgmd,‘d,iuwnda.dam i g S
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put questions; do not make statements.
Sl WIRT AR : IR, ST G S81 YD1 &, S Pl S1aTd H Ugel 81 < gl & | § IqD!
fOhR A STERT M1, WIR H 39 |1-<12 Ig Wl W AT A (b Sl W Bl ARPR ¢,
S B R ST [98TS, S99 B religious 3R linguistic minorities TR ®H<T f9aTs
(HAHT)... I &1 ATSAIREIST & foIT U 31T HaTerd I913T | $HIUSHR §R-9R 3k
A1 H IEITd I B o I8 ARPR GHAAAI & Ul ASHTD! B I8! &, Al 98 d1d Y AT
q FaTe Y, RSP T8 TRBR, Sl 89N JREAH WIs-T8 &, S5 Ui 984 8l
HIGTMN & 3R 95T Fg a1 I 2 ...(FFEH)...

el cabie e ) ‘+
i} 319 3R oY : TR (aE). C ‘)“u‘hHL‘MJ-_J

MR. CHAIRMAN: Azmi Sahib, please ...(Interruptions).. Question has Been asked and answered ...(Interruptions)...

%ﬁvrr%‘q'ﬁT%ﬂ R, § A1 81 SO © .(FaHM)...
(Ll g W1 o b 5 e im0 S

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shahid Sahibs please. ..(Interruptions)... Next supplementary please
...(Interruptions).. Dr.EjazAli...(Interruptions)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shahid Sahib, Please ...(Interruptions).. There is a question which has already been asked ...(Interruptions)... You have put your two supplementaries ...
(Interruptions)...

Sl ART PAR : 89 91L&, 377 G ..(TFETH)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Azmi Sahib, this is not the way to go about it. ...(Interruptions)... Dr.
Ejaz Ali ...(Intermptzons )ee.

it enfee Riffat : W), ..(=aem).. ﬁaﬁﬂ%ﬁga’m%m (YTH)...
Ei.jgu._‘__ﬂ:su,da.,uuﬁ"cﬁ}h;y ulg.l-nmu_p\d+

et {RT PR - 319 G A AR (M), IR, T R g D NA R E | (Fa)..

39 G Al AT . (aem)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members, please ...(Interruptions)... If you question the correctness of the anwer, there is a different procedure for it. Please ask you question, Dr.
Ejaz Ali ...(Interruptions)...

fafesdy : Ox, ..(@aum™).. 19 supplementaries 3IETSS & ...(TH)..

(Ldilan. cup 1991 Sy iaghn o ~lbbins € © ipim 302 52 [


14 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions
£ Fumfy : § IT0! Aferiedt & Y 81 8 R8T § ...(aUM)... 39 SRT 31 a1 Al g

NTY ...(=aem)...Dr. Ejaz All...... (Interruptions)

7} o1 SR ST : AR, G SADT STA1G e8! (el ...(HGLH)... $HBT FIT BIIST , TR ?

.(TTI)...o

LS LS Gl wlilin L3 (o Glga S Ol b s puale uSJfJ'l’
(et

s TTaRY : ST FATE U RRIT | 3T o9 59 1T Y BT € we &, O 96wy

I3 BT GART AT A1 8 | 379 MY GAR Bl ey gu- <IfY |

oY 31 MR SATSTH : X ..(SHALT)... SHH Th ATl o7 STl & . (HIETH)...

(_Cﬁlh.dm&g}-uh&]ww1 widd e i o galie] puale gl d_}:“i]‘f.

TI0 VAT 3fel} : IR W1, 89 aoiR HIgaRAT 9 I8 1 aed § 1 il 1950 &1
3SR T, IFH feg #oted & gfeld &l BlshR ed, Rig iR glave sfedl @I 394 qTER B a1 11 o1 | {99 1956 # ferd fai 1 enfie fovam 3T, S gear Bl @t
Re & fewrg @ fawal H30 wRe Sferd o € | S ave W 1990 # gfgwe! &l wnfie faan
AT, ITD! IETET BT 11 90 BINIG! o & | §oar HHS! B Gd-RulE & oA 4 3%™m
H f4% 0.8 IRHCT Sfeld & I8 HaTdld &5 IR ISTAT ST 2, Ted BHIe B Ruic # 9
HEl AT o SR GHAAA Sferdl DI S BT, I 15 IRAC F D! d8% @ Y |
ARPR A W g8 A & & afera guemmsi & e 7 H= &1 g811 991 4 3761 © b
319 39 RUE ®1 <@ | o9 399 Rl & 30 4= Bl il @) foran i, @t fodt
SATERAITST B1 I1 781 83, Fravel b 90 Bia! el B M fHar 1, T 39 ach W
AT SRS BT a1 T8 83, b 519 JHAAAI DI A B DI I1 Bl 7, 1936
F 3R W Ry S vaps & Hrgfrdt fees 8, ST eNfie HR &) 91 377l 8, oF 98T
T © | SR 18 Hs, 2007 I Sl Hid-c H BT 3N, IGH I8 q ATg b &ferd
HAAATI D1 LA PR & (TG &H AT 1 s Heter ol RUIS &1 garel ol | 1
frs1 e 1 RUIS 41 21 93 BT AIfE R <1 T8, Al AT dh I W =R Tl garn
gl

it FHTAR : 37T Tl I8 oy |
S10 USTIST 37ell : ARBR DI HI a7 87 B Ie! ST A1 & | IqH 3e01-2h
2, I I8 A P SN TR HH PR IE! § ?

SR ART PR : IR, § RIS HRR D1 AT HRAT 18] § [P ...(FGEH)...
IR G, A1 § I, §9 WXBR B 984 Jdd 32971 D © MR gHIferg # s
HHIH BR Shds Folrad, RTaHsrg I Sl fiss a7 & Jaa o, fUss ¥ & 54915 g, STH! IHdS FART H IGPH &, 31d IP I= M B foe § TGP, & 98 99
Hgforgd & S W& E | . (aEH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please don't interrupt. '
SN HRT AR : AR, AR 9 ATh G Gare H I8 IS 8 fob 3R &9 el Bl

foee 3 BR-g8d PRAT A8 &, I9H I O ANl Bl FhTards & Bl 3R fore o 3@
Ired €, AT &1 TEAT e 8, Al 8 STd! FeATg o+l Skl 81 STd! Fellg o & forg
T ST U o 7, 31R 89 S HeTE &) THem de W ¢ |
it {HMfT : Sl ol | (EEM)... ATYHT Fardt 8 17 | .(aET)... @i,
VST, 3Tefl T8, 31U dTel BT STaTd 3N AT |
SHRIMATISUPRIYA SULE: This is with reference to the reply from the hon. Minister which says "to identify programmes required for education, development and health of [Transliteration in Urdu Script]
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the nomadic tribe". Most of these programmes for education are run by the State Governments and they do not come under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan and mere are a lot of problems with funding because we have a lot of tribal children who want to go to school but there is no funding available in the States. So, will the Central Government take an initiative and support the States in any issues relating to education required for these tribal children because they cannot go to a normal school. They need to lodge and board and live . There has to be a hostel to support. So, will the Government take some initiatives like these?

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: Sir, I am very happy that finally a question has been asked about the written question and you have confined yourself to this. About the DNT, Denotified Tribe, Nomadic and Semi-Nomadic Tribes, some of them are listed in the SC list, some are listed in the ST list and some are listed in the OBC list and depending upon which list they are included in, they enjoy those facilities.

If they are listed in the S.C. List, they will get benefits under the S.C. List.

The hon. Member is talking about Maharashtra. Let me tell you what the position in Maharashtra is. Sir, in Maharashtra, 14 De-notified Tribes are listed in the OBC List. So, they are getting the same facilities that are available to the SCs and the OBCs.

About hon. Member's specific point that they are not getting education and hostel facilities, I request the hon. Member to write to me and I will be very happy to attend to it.

DR. K. KESHAVARAQO: Sir, my supplementary is pertaining to Part (a) of the main question. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal to include Backward Classes listed in the State List in the Central OBC List. The States are doing this. But, the Centre is not doing this. The Centre is doing only through the Mandal Commission . Every State is including the OBCs into its List through a Commission. The same thing is not being done by the Centre. For example, now, in Andhra Pradesh, there are 111 BCs in the List which went up from 92. So, will the Government think of a comprehensive List? That means, what is listed in the Central List should be accepted by the States and what is listed in the State List should be accepted by the Centre.

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: Sir, this matter was settled long ago, considering the social complexities of our very large country and different social systems and stratification prevailing in different States, there are two Lists. The List which was made by the Mandal Commission was the basis for the Central List, those OBC classes and castes of State list which were common to the Central List were included in the Central List. So, this is the Mandal List. This List is applicable so far as the Central Government posts are concerned.
But, there has to be a State List, because there are so many OBCs in the States which are, actually, not common throughout the country. They are State-specific. So, the provisions of reservation are provided to them in the State.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 483.
it e v fag . FIE § T2 HHIE BT AR 8T §, AU H-1 FaTd ST’ &1 31
I1E 2 3 700 SR &1 Shqe 7 & oy Teedt HHIeE A RGeS ..(caaum)..

it QUTAY: 3MTUh! $hT STaTd d1e § el STYa, 3= JaTel S T 2

2} I3 urad R« § w201 o & I SI1 31 § (FaEH)...
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it uTafar: <RIY, 31ad foTy I8 Hiv) T8l & YIRS Bl $eve HRA]

it S vy g : 9, a1 R a1 91d 81 S (FLTH)...

i FuTafar: @i, @l . (aem)...

SHRI GIREESH KUMAR SANGHI: Sir, let there be a Half-an-Hour Discussion on this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay. That is a good point.
Y S ura R : 1 F97 IHT I Tt o) T €, o R T o € o il =7E foman
87

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is all right. We go to the next Question. Question No. 483. Mr.
Harish Rawat.

Implementation of Rural Electrification Scheme

*483. SHRI HARISH RAWAT:
SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA: Will
the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government has recently asked the State Governments to provide necessary support to expedite implementation of the Rural Electrification Scheme;

(b)if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether some State Governments are not implementing the Scheme in an effective way, as a result of which people in rural areas are facing problems; and

(d)if so, the steps contemplated by Government to ensure proper implementation of the Scheme across the country?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SHINDE): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. Execution of Rural Electrification works including village electrification and release of rural household connections under RGGVY is the responsibility of state governments and the concerned state power utilities. Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd.
(REC) as a nodal agency for RGGVY facilitates flow of funds from Ministry of Power to implementing agenices/states, in addition to processing of detailed Project Reports received from state governments, monitoring of RGGVY program, and reporting progress to the Monitoring Committee on RGGVY. Ministry of Power as also REC have been impressing upon the State governments for according priority to implementation of the scheme besides extending support and taking suitable action for expeditious implementation of rural electrification works under RGGVY projects within stipulated timelines for completion of projects.

(c) Some states are taking more time than the committed schedule for implementing
RGGVY works.

(d) Ministry of Power also proposes to request State Governments to set up State Level Steering Committee under the charimanship of State Chief Secretary comprising Secretaries

